

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 19-1140
and consolidated cases

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
ROBINSON ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.**

ROBERT HENNEKE
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
tha@texaspolicy.com
RYAN D. WALTERS
rwalters@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
Center for the American Future
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

*Counsel for Petitioners
Robinson Enterprises, Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TPPF and CEI Have Standing to Challenge the ACE Rule	1
A. The ACE Rule directly injured TPPF, which used its resources to counteract the harm.....	1
1. The ACE Rule injures TPPF’s interest.....	2
2. TPPF used its resources to counteract the harm	5
B. CEI was injured-in-fact because the ACE Rule will increase its costs.....	5
II. This Is Not An Untimely Challenge to EPA’s 2015 Section 7411 Rule.....	5
III. Substantively, EPA’s Arguments Are Meritless	6
A. EPA impermissibly squeezed regulation of carbon dioxide emissions into the narrow confines of Section 111	6
B. EPA failed to use NAAQS because of the perceived administrative difficulty.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (2006)	2, 3
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs (COMED Inc.) v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Fair Employment Council, Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	1
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA</i> , 462 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2

<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)	6, 7, 8
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 792 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	9
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Zook v. EPA</i> , 611 F.Appx.725 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Adam Babich, <i>Back to Basics of Antipollution Law</i> , 32 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 1, 33-34 (2018)	10

42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(1).....8

74 Fed. Reg. 66,537 (December 15, 2009).....7

80 Fed. Reg. 64,529 (January 8, 2014).....6

80 Fed. Reg. 64,530 (October 23, 2015)7

83 Fed. Reg. 65,424 (December 20, 2018).....6
